Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 1 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO.

{Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Certified Service Areas

Community, Town or City

TARIFF VOLUME

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sheet No. **INDEX & SERVICE AREA** Municipalities Served - Master List and Index 3 Map of existing service area 6 7

NATURAL GAS SALES, NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION, AND PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TARIFFS:

Utility Related Charges	20
Residential Firm Service	22
Small Firm General Service	24
Medium Firm General Service	26
Large Firm General Service	28
Interruptible Large Volume Gas Service	30
Negotiated Gas Sales Service	34
Economic Development Gas Service	36
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA)	40
Transportation Service	50
Missouri School Transportation Service	60

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Definitions	76
Billing and Payment	80
Customer Credit and Deposits	85
Discontinuance and Restoration of Service	88
Facilities and Responsibilities	97
Extension Policy	100
Level Billing Plan	105
Curtailment of Service	106
Excess Flow Valves	109
Other Conditions of Service	110
Promotional Practices	111
Energy Efficiency & Conservation	115

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

> month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN

name of officer title

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 20 {Revised}

(Original) SHEET NO.

 $\{Revised\}$

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

FOR - All Areas

UTILITY RELATED CHARGES			
	All Service Areas		
Check tendered to the Company which is dishonored for reasons other than bank error	\$15.00		
Connection Charge requiring a meter to be turned on, if made during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, except for holidays)	\$24.00		
Connection Charge at Customer's request outside normal business hours	\$50.00		
Reconnection, requiring a meter to be turned on, if made during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, except for holidays)	\$24.00 ^[1]		
Reconnection, requiring a meter to be turned on, at Customer's request outside normal business hours	\$50.00 ^[1]		
Transfer of Service, not requiring meter to be turned on, if made during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, except for holidays).	\$20.00		
Transfer of Service, not requiring meter to be turned on, at Customer's request outside normal business hours	\$47.00		
Disconnection – only if curb cut-off required	\$100.00		
Delinquent bill if paid after employee dispatched to disconnect account	\$10.00		
Meter test at Customer's request if test is within 2% accurate and meter has been tested in last twelve months	\$75.00		
[1] See Sheet No. 21 for a description of additional foregone Delivery Charge fee.			

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year month day year

ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers name of officer Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 22 {Revised} **{Original) SHEET NO.**

{Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

RESIDENTIAL FIRM SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

To domestic Customers consuming gas for space heating, water heating, cooking, air conditioning and other proper purposes in private residences, individual apartments and in a multifamily dwelling. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE RATES:

Delivery Charge (per meter)

Northeast Southeast West \$20.61 \$13.92 \$19.43

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- 1. Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above the Total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor will be billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.
- Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town. 2. Taxes: community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff, including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. Utility Related Charges: Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

In accordance with the Commission's Report and Order ("Order") issued February 22, 2007, in Case No. GR-2006-0387, whereas Company is filing tariff pages in compliance with the Order designed to implement a fixed delivery charge, Company hereby enters into a significant energy and conservation program as set out in the Order to be approved by the Commission. Company shall contribute annually, one percent (1%) of its annual gross non-gas revenues (currently approximately \$165,000) to be used for the energy efficiency and conservation program.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN

name of officer title

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 23 {Revised} **{Original) SHEET NO.** {Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

RESIDENTIAL FIRM SERVICE (CONT'D)

ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAMS (CONT'D):

Company shall set up its energy efficiency and conservation program as outlined in the body of the order (incorporating the collaborative process as fully set forth therein and any further orders, to design such program) to be implemented no later than August 31, 2007, and shall present such program to the Commission for consideration no later than June 30, 2007. (Ordered Paragraph 7).

Beginning on April 1, 2007, Company shall report to the Commission no later than the first day of every month as to the status of the collaborative process set out in the Order. (Ordered Paragraph 8).

Company shall file on an annual basis a report with the Commission for the purpose of evaluating the effectiveness of a fixed delivery charge rate design on energy efficiency and conservation. (Ordered Paragraph 9).

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a seven (7) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$24.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$26.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs. In addition to the applicable reconnection charge a cumulative forgone Delivery Charge will be assessed based on the number of days off divided by thirty (30) multiplied by the applicable Delivery Charge. The maximum amount of days off of the system for which the customer can be assessed this charge shall be 105 days (three and one half months).

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customers' monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within 21 days after the rendition of the bill. The Company shall add to any delinquent unpaid bill a sum equal to one and one half percent (1 ½ %) of the outstanding balance. In calculating the outstanding balance for these purposes, the Company may not include any amounts due to deposit arrears and amounts agreed to be paid under any deferred payment agreement. This late payment charge may not apply in certain circumstances where it is restricted by lawful statute or regulation. An unpaid bill shall be any undisputed amount that remains owing to the Company at the time of rendition of the next bill. Failure to pay the late payment charge is grounds for discontinuance of service.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service will be rendered in accordance with the Company's standard Rules and Regulations for Gas Service on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007

month day year

ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers name of officer

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Franklin, TN address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 24 {Revised} {Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR – All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

SMALL FIRM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for Commercial and Industrial purposes, as defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations and whose use is *less than* 2,000 Ccf per year. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE RATES:

Delivery Charge (per meter)

Northeast Southeast West \$20.61 \$13.92 \$19.43

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS.

- 1. Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above, the total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for firm service will be applicable for the SGS Customer receiving firm sales service and the total PGA factor for interruptible sales service will be applicable for the SGS Customer receiving interruptible sales service. The firm and interruptible sales total PGA factors are billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's PGA Clause. The SGS Customer may not switch between the firm and interruptible sales services except after at least six months notice to the Company.
- Taxes: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. <u>Utility Related Charges:</u> Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

In accordance with the Commission's Report and Order ("Order") issued February 22, 2007, in Case No. GR-2006-0387, whereas Company is filing tariff pages in compliance with the Order designed to implement a fixed delivery charge, Company hereby enters into a significant energy and conservation program as set out in the Order to be approved by the Commission. Company shall contribute annually, one percent (1%) of its annual gross non-gas revenues (currently approximately \$165,000) to be used for the energy efficiency and conservation program.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007

month day year month day

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007 month day year

ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers name of officer Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs Franklin, TN address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 25 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

SMALL FIRM GENERAL SERVICE (CONT'D)

ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAMS (CONT'D):

Company shall set up its energy efficiency and conservation program as outlined in the body of the order (incorporating the collaborative process as fully set forth therein and any further orders, to design such program) to be implemented no later than August 31, 2007, and shall present such program to the Commission for consideration no later than June 30, 2007. (Ordered Paragraph 7).

Beginning on April 1, 2007, Company shall report to the Commission no later than the first day of every month as to the status of the collaborative process set out in the Order. (Ordered Paragraph 8).

Company shall file on an annual basis a report with the Commission for the purpose of evaluating the effectiveness of a fixed delivery charge rate design on energy efficiency and conservation (Ordered Paragraph 9).

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a seven (7) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$24.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$26.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs. In addition to the applicable reconnection charge a cumulative forgone Delivery Charge will be assessed based on the number of days off divided by thirty (30) multiplied by the applicable Delivery Charge. The maximum amount of days off of the system for which the customer can be assessed this charge shall be 105 days (three and one half months).

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customers' monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within 14 days after the rendition of the bill. The Company shall add to any delinquent unpaid bill a sum equal to one and one half percent (1 ½ %) of the outstanding balance. In calculating the outstanding balance for these purposes, the Company may not include any amounts due to deposit arrears and amounts agreed to be paid under any deferred payment agreement. This late payment charge may not apply in certain circumstances where it is restricted by lawful statute or regulation. An unpaid bill shall be any undisputed amount that remains owing to the Company at the time of rendition of the next bill. Failure to pay the late payment charge is grounds for discontinuance of service.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service will be rendered in accordance with the Company's standard Rules and Regulations for Gas Service on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007

month day year

ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers

name of officer

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Franklin, TN address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 26 {Revised}

(Original) SHEET NO.

{Revised}

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

FOR - All Areas

MEDIUM FIRM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for Commercial and Industrial purposes, as defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations and whose use is at least 2,000 Ccf per year but less than 75,000 Ccf per year. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions. Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE & VOLUMETRIC RATES:

	<u>Northeast</u>	<u>Southeast</u>	<u>West</u>
Delivery Charge (per meter)	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$75.00
Distribution Commodity Rate (per Ccf)	\$.11954	\$.12395	\$.157120

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS.

- Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above, the total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for firm service will be applicable for the MGS Customer receiving firm sales service and the total PGA factor for interruptible sales service will be applicable for the MGS Customer receiving interruptible sales service. The firm and interruptible sales total PGA factors are billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's PGA Clause. The MGS Customer may not switch between the firm and interruptible sales services except after at least six months notice to the Company.
- Taxes: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- Utility Related Charges: Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility 3. Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

> month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer title address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 27 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO. {Revised}

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

FOR - All Areas

MEDIUM FIRM GENERAL SERVICE (CONT'D)

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a seven (7) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$24.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$26.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customers' monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within 14 days after the rendition of the bill. The Company shall add to any delinquent unpaid bill a sum equal to one and one half percent (1 ½ %) of the outstanding balance. In calculating the outstanding balance for these purposes, the Company may not include any amounts due to deposit arrears and amounts agreed to be paid under any deferred payment agreement. This late payment charge may not apply in certain circumstances where it is restricted by lawful statute or regulation. An unpaid bill shall be any undisputed amount that remains owing to the Company at the time of rendition of the next bill. Failure to pay the late payment charge is grounds for discontinuance of service.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service will be rendered in accordance with the Company's standard Rules and Regulations for Gas Service on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

> month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer title address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 28 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO. {Revised}

FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for Commercial and Industrial purposes, as defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations and whose use is at least 75,000 Ccf per year. Service may not be shared or resold. In order to assure adequate supplies of natural gas for electric generation, Customer must provide Company prior notice and confirmation of gas supply availability before gas consumption for electric generation begins. Any volumes not confirmed by Company for electric generation will be considered "unauthorized use" and subject to the charges provided below.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will be subject to curtailment only as may become necessary under Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariff. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE & VOLUMETRIC RATES:

	<u>Northeast</u>	<u>Southeast</u>	<u>West</u>
Delivery Charge (per meter)	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
Distribution Commodity Rate (per Ccf)	\$.06879	\$.09667	\$.10564

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

1. Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above, the Total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for interruptible service, as applicable, will be billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.

Any sales volumes taken in excess of those allowed by the Company during a period of curtailment, pursuant to its Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Nos. 106 through 108, will be "unauthorized use" and will be billed pursuant to the Unauthorized Use Charges below.

2 Taxes: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff, including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

Atmos Energy Corporation Name of Issuing Corporation

{Original} SHEET NO. 29 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR - ALL Areas Community, Town or City

LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE (CONT'D)

4. Unauthorized Use Charges: All metered volumes of natural gas taken by a sales Customer in excess of those authorized by the Company, during a period of curtailment, per the Curtailment Provisions contained on pages Nos. 106 through 108 will be considered "unauthorized use" and will be assessed "Unauthorized Use Charges" as follows:

Unauthorized Use Charges:

- \$2.50 (two dollars and fifty cents) for each Ccf of unauthorized use, OR
- 2. 150% (one-hundred and fifty percent) of the highest cost of gas purchased by the Company, for supplying the district in which the Customer receives service, during the month of the Unauthorized Use Charge period, plus
- All intrastate and/or interstate pipeline penalties and other charges incurred by the Company which are attributable to a Customer's unauthorized use.

All intrastate and interstate pipeline penalties and other charges shall be attributed and assigned to Unauthorized Use by specific sales Customer.

All "Unauthorized Use Charges" revenues billed Customers will be considered as gas cost recovery and will be used in the development of the Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) factor of the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Clause.

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a twelve (12) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$24.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$26.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customer's monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within 14 days after rendition of the bill. Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date. The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up to date.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service will be rendered in accordance with the Company's Regulations for Gas Service on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

> month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer title

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 30 {Revised} {Original) SHEET NO. {Revised}

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

FOR - All Areas

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME GAS SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

To any commercial or industrial customer using at least 200,000 Ccf per year, *or* 1,000 Ccf per day during off-peak periods. Examples of customers utilizing natural gas during off-peak periods only would include, but is not limited to the following: asphalt plants, electric generating facilities, grain drying facilities, and farm irrigation systems.

Deliveries to such customers shall be subject to curtailment at any time. Deliveries to such customers shall be subject to curtailment in whole or in part upon one-half (1/2) hour's notice. During any interruption due to capacity or supply concerns, all Interruptible Gas Service Customers shall be interrupted when required on a pro rata basis.

Interruption shall occur at any time the Company is subject to any penalties being incurred and/or increased reservation or storage charges being incurred related to the Company's system supply gas needs. No penalties, short-term reservation or storage charges shall be used as costs of gas in the Actual Cost Adjustment factor computation during any period where interruptible Customers are not interrupted.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Natural gas with a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or such higher delivery pressure as delivered to the Customer.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE & VOLUMETRIC RATES:

	<u>Northeast</u>	<u>Southeast</u>	<u>West</u>
Delivery Charge (per meter)	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
Distribution Commodity Rate (per Ccf)	\$.06879	\$.09667	\$.10564

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year month day year

ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers name of officer Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs Franklin, TN address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 31 {Revised}

{Original) SHEET NO.

FOR - All Areas

{Revised}

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME SERVICE (CONT'D)

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- 1. Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above, the Total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for interruptible service, as applicable, will be billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.
- 2. <u>Taxes</u>: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff, including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.

TERM OF SERVICE:

Customers shall be served under this service hereunder for a term of not less than one year. Service under this tariff may be terminated by either party following at least six months written notice to either party.

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a twelve (12) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$24.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$26.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customer's monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within **14** days after rendition of the bill. Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date. The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up to date.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007

month day year

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year

ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers

name of officer

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Franklin, TN address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 34 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

NEGOTIATED GAS SALES SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this rate schedule is available to those Customers who qualify for service under the LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE, INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME GAS SERVICE, or TRANSPORTATION SERVICE tariff sheets and who have entered into a written contract with the Company under this rate schedule in order to retain an alternate fuel Customer. The Company will create and retain for use in future rate proceedings a rate lower than the tariff rate. For ratemaking purposes the Company shall have the burden to prove that the negotiated flexed rate was prudent.

NEGOTIATED GAS SERVICE RATES:

The Company will charge the Customer qualifying for this schedule the LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE, INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME GAS SERVICE, or TRANSPORTATION SERVICE rates pursuant to the following:

The only portion of the LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE, INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME GAS SERVICE, or TRANSPORTATION SERVICE rates that may be flexed is the term identified as "Distribution Commodity Rate" on the respective tariff sheets. The Company may not flex the "Delivery Charge", "Purchased Gas Adjustment factors" or other tariff provisions pursuant to this schedule.

The Customer shall supply supporting documents to the Company certifying that the cost of available alternative supply is less than the LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE, INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME GAS SERVICE, or TRANSPORTATION SERVICE rates for contracts of one year or more.

The Company will not contract for a rate that exceeds the rate stated on the applicable rate schedule. The minimum level the Company may flex the "Distribution Commodity Rate", as limited above, is to \$0.0035 per Ccf.

All other rates listed on the LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE, INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME GAS SERVICE, or TRANSPORTATION SERVICE tariff sheets will be charged in full and are not to be flexed pursuant to this tariff sheet. An exception shall apply to negotiated rates in effect prior to April 1, 2006.

MINIMUM BILL:

The minimum bill shall be the LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE, INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME GAS SERVICE, or TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Delivery Charge and applicable taxes.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

> month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 35 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

NEGOTIATED GAS SALES SERVICE (CONT'D)

TERM OF CONTRACT:

The Company may not enter into a contract for service hereunder for a term of greater than three (3) years.

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a twelve (12) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$30.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$25.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customer's monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within 14 days after rendition of the bill. Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date. The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up to date.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Natural gas with a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or such higher delivery pressure as delivered to the Customer.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service will be rendered in accordance with the Company's Regulations for Gas Service on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission.

RATE SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE:

The rates, terms, and conditions set forth in this rate schedule are subject to change when approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007

month day year

ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers

name of officer

month day year

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Franklin, TN address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 57 {Revised} **{Original) SHEET NO.** {Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (CONT'D)

MONTHLYDELIVERY CHARGE AND VOLUMETRIC RATES:

Delivery Charge (per meter) & Distribution Commodity Rate (per Ccf) shall be determined by the appropriate companion sales service tariff that the Customer qualifies (Sheet Nos. 28 through 38).

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- 1. Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above certain Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factors may be applicable.
- 2. Any volumes taken in excess of those allowed by the Company during a period of curtailment. pursuant to its Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Nos. 106 through 108, will be "unauthorized use" and will be billed pursuant to the Unauthorized Use Charges below.
- 2 Taxes: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff, including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. Unauthorized Use Charges: All metered volumes of natural gas taken by a transportation Customer in excess of those authorized by the Company, during a period of curtailment, per the Curtailment Provisions contained on pages Nos. 106 through 108 will be considered "unauthorized use" and will be assessed "Unauthorized Use Charges" as follows:

Unauthorized Use Charges:

- \$2.50 (two dollars and fifty cents) for each Ccf of unauthorized use, OR
- 150% (one-hundred and fifty percent) of the highest cost of gas purchased by the Company, for supplying the district in which the Customer receives service, during the month of the Unauthorized Use Charge period, plus
- 3. All intrastate and/or interstate pipeline penalties and other charges incurred by the Company which are attributable to a Customer's unauthorized use.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer title address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 60 {Revised} {Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR – All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

MISSOURI SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This service is available to any seven-director, urban or metropolitan school district as defined pursuant to Section 393.310.2(3), RSMo. (Cum.Supp. 2002), and shall also include, one year after the effective date of this section and thereafter, any school for elementary or secondary education situated in this state, whether a charter, private, or parochial school or school district within the Company's Missouri service area who has purchased natural gas from a third party supplier and desires transportation of those volumes through the Company's facilities. The implementation of the pilot program will not have any negative financial impact on the Company, its other customers or local taxing authorities.

APPLICABILITY:

- a. Service provided under this Schedule shall be subject to the Company's priorities of curtailment as filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission.
- b. All gas transported hereunder by the Company shall be subject to the quality terms specified in respective pipeline company tariff and shall be subject to retention of a portion of the gas received for transportation to compensate the Company for Company used gas and Lost and Unaccounted for gas at a rate of 2%.
- c. Service will be furnished at the utilization pressure normally supplied from the distribution system in the area. By mutual agreement, a higher pressure, if available, may be supplied. The heating value of gas must meet the applicable interstate pipeline quality specifications.
- d. Participants should notify the Company no later than thirty (30) days prior to service beginning date. Customer shall agree to remain on this Rate Schedule for a period of not less than one year. Customer may return to sales service on November 1 of any year or at the end of the program by giving the Company notice no later than October 1 of that year.
- e. Company will prepare a contract for execution by the Pool Operator addressing its obligations in respect to Nominations, Balancing Charges and Cash-Out provisions and other applicable charges.
- f. Pool Operator for this section is defined as the entity responsible on the Customer's behalf, to act as an agent for Customer in nominating, scheduling and capacity release activities associated with this program, and cause delivery of, adequate natural gas supplies necessary to meet the Customer's Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirements. The Missouri School Board Association will select the Pool Operator for this service.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year month day year

name of officer title

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 61 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

MISSOURI SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (CONT'D)

APPLICABILITY (CONT'D):

- Pool Group is defined as the Customers participating in this rate schedule. A customer is assigned to a specific pool group on the basis of the connecting pipeline which serves the respective customer.
- Company will be responsible for forecasting the Daily Gas Supply Requirements of participating transporters. The Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement will be the average daily usage for each school for a particular month using two years (where available) of usage history. The Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement will include a retention adjustment for distribution system losses in accordance with Section 2(b). The Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement will be provided to the Pool Operator by September 20 of each Plan Year. The Pool Operator will be responsible for taking the Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement provided by the Company and providing a nomination to the interstate pipeline supplier and the Company. Nomination Procedures, Balancing and Cash-out Charges will be handled in accordance with Sections 3, 4 and 5 set forth below.
- The Pool Operator shall be responsible for pipeline imbalances, cash-outs, penalties, overrun gas charges or other charges it may create with the pipeline suppliers. All balancing charges or balancingrelated obligations shall be the responsibility of the Pool Operator. Should the Pool Operator fail to satisfy such obligation, each individual transporter within such Pool Group shall remain responsible for their obligations. The Pool Operator shall enter into a group balancing agreement with the Company for a term of not less than one year.

TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SERVICE UNDER THIS RATE SCHEDULE:

Nomination Procedures 1.

- The Pool Operator will actively confirm with the Company's Gas Supply Department by 3:00 p.m. (CST) six (6) working days prior to the end of the preceding month the aggregated daily volumes and associated upstream transportation contract number(s) to be delivered for the Pool Group on whose behalf they are supplying natural gas requirements. This information will be relayed using Company's standard nomination form.
- In the event the Pool Operator must make any changes to the nomination during the month, the Pool Operator must directly advise Company's Gas Supply Department of those changes by 9:00 a.m. on the day preceding the effective date of the change. The Pool Operator must obtain prior approval from the Company to change the total daily volumes to be delivered to the city gate.

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007 DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007

> month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer title

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 62 {Revised} **{Original) SHEET NO.** {Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

MISSOURI SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (CONT'D)

TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SERVICE UNDER THIS RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D):

2. **Customer (s) Balancing Obligation**

- The Company will be responsible for any imbalances between the Forecasted Daily Gas Supply a. Requirement and the actual consumption caused by differences between actual weather and forecasted weather. An aggregation and balancing charge of \$.04 per Mcf on all throughput will be collected to offset the costs incurred by the Company to provide this service during the first year of availability and as approved by the Commission for subsequent years. No additional daily balancing fees will be imposed during the first year of the program. In the event that there is a residual balance, the Company will be allowed to true-up any differences as approved by the Commission. The support for any true-up will be filed by August 1st of each program year. The Commission will approve any true-up by November 1st of each program year. Balancing charges will be collected and credited to the monthly cost of the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.
- Customers within the Pool Group for respective Company pricing zones on common pipeline will b. have the obligation to insure that their Pool Operator delivers the Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement volume to the Company's city gate. Customers will be held responsible for any and all charges levied against their Pool Operator which are not paid.
- Customers within one Pool Group will be treated as one customer for balancing. Consumption for all Transporters under this rate schedule will be aggregated to be compared to monthly aggregated Confirmed Nominations to calculate the Monthly Imbalance. Imbalances will be cashed-out in accordance with Section 5.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007

month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer

title address

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 63 {Revised} (Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR - All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

MISSOURI SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (CONT'D)

TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SERVICE UNDER THIS RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D):

3. **Cash-Out of Monthly Imbalances**

- Consumption for all customers within a Pool Group will be aggregated to be compared to a. monthly-confirmed nominations for that Pool Group before calculating the monthly imbalance.
- Define by pipe. The cash-out rate will be calculated by applying the applicable pipeline's b. maximum firm transportation commodity rate and fuel charges to the pipeline's applicable cash-out rate as published at the end of each month.
- The cash-out charge or credit will be calculated by multiplying the Monthly imbalance by the C. cash-out rate.
- Revenue generated from cash-out charges shall be included in the annual PGA d. reconciliation filings as a reduction to the cost of gas for system sales customers.

4. **Overrun Charges**

On any day that the Confirmed Nomination volume is different than the Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Volume and the Pool Operator has not obtained prior approval for the variance, the Company shall charge the Pool Operator the greater of the appropriate pipeline cash-out charges or \$25.00 per Mcf. Overrun Charges will be collected and the revenues will be credited to the monthly Cost of Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.

5. **Assignment of Stranded Cost**

- The Peak Day Need is defined as the Daily Average of the highest use month for each of the two most recent years for each participant.
- b. Company will release firm pipeline capacity on the applicable pipeline(s) equal to the Peak Day Needs for all customers in aggregate to the Pool Operator. The release will be at the same rate that the applicable pipeline(s) charges the Company for that capacity and will be for a term of one year. The release will be made on a recallable basis, but the Company agrees not to recall capacity unless requested to do so by Customer.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

> month day year month day year

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers Franklin, TN name of officer title address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 64 {Revised} {Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR – All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

MISSOURI SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (CONT'D)

TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SERVICE UNDER THIS RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D):

6. Billing

- a. After year one, each Pool Operator may pay the Company a monthly Administrative Fee which would be approved by the Commission.
- b. The monthly commodity charges and delivery charges equivalent in the applicable companion sales rate will be billed each transporter within the Pool Group by the Company in accordance with non-gas charges set forth in the Company's tariff for applicable Sales service.
- c. Customer will be billed a daily balancing charge on all volumes delivered or set forth above under 4a.
- d. Customer will be billed any pipeline transition cost recovery factor which would otherwise be applicable as a system sales customer.
- e. ACA charges related to prior periods approved by the Commission will apply and will be billed to the customer.
- f. The Pool Operator will be billed all Overrun charges and cash-outs.

7. Taxes

The Pool Operator shall be required to collect local municipal franchise taxes, if any, on natural gas supplied by a Third Party and remit franchise tax collections to the Company for payment to local municipal entity. In addition to local franchise taxes, schools shall agree, as a condition of obtaining service under this experimental program, to pay franchise tax on commodity transportation if applicable to Sales service for schools. Transportation shall be billed any applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by a governmental authority, which is assessed or levied against the Company or affects the Company's cost of operation and which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on the volume of gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is possible.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year

month day year

ISSUED BY: <u>Patricia Childers</u> <u>Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs</u> <u>Franklin, TN</u>

name of officer title address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

{Original} SHEET NO. 65 {Revised} {Original) SHEET NO. {Revised} FOR – All Areas

Atmos Energy Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

MISSOURI SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (CONT'D)

TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SERVICE UNDER THIS RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D):

8. Terms of Payment

Bills are delinquent if unpaid after the twenty-first (21st) day following rendition. Rendition occurs on the date of physical mailing or personal delivery, as the case may be, of the bill by the Company.

The Company shall add to any delinquent unpaid bill a sum equal to one and one half percent (1-1/2%) of the outstanding balance. In calculating the outstanding balance for these purposes, the Company may not include any amounts due to deposit arrears and amounts agreed to be paid under any deferred payment agreement. An unpaid bill shall be any undisputed amount that remains owing to the Company at the time of the rendition of the next bill. Failure to pay the late payment charge is grounds for discontinuance of service.

9. Rules and Regulations

Service will be furnished in accordance with Company's Standard Rules and Regulations.

10. Reporting Requirements

The Company shall, no later than June 1st of each year of the program, provide records of the revenues and expenses incurred as a result of this experimental program. These records shall be provided to the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Office of the Public Counsel and shall be categorized in sufficient detail to permit the PCS Staff and Office of the Public Counsel to determine what under or over recovery of expenses may be taking place at that time and to determine what changes in rates, if any, may be appropriate at that time to prevent any harm to the groups identified in RSMO section 393.310. The Commission may, no later than November 1st of each year of the program, implement any adjustments in rates in deems appropriate to comply with RSMO section 393.310.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2007

month day year

ISSUED BY: Patricia Childers

name of officer

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2007

month day year

<u>Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs</u> <u>Franklin, TN</u>

address